H.R. No. 239

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Eric Latcham, senior quarterback for the A. C. Jones 2 High School Trojan football team, has earned the distinction of

being named to the All-State Academic Football Team by the Texas

High School Coaches Association; and 4

3

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

5 WHEREAS, This special accolade recognizes the state's top high school student-athletes who have demonstrated academic 6 excellence, scored high on standardized college entrance exams, and 7

maintained good standing on the varsity football team; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Latcham has played high school football for four years, two as a varsity starter; he was named to the All-District 30-4A team as second-team quarterback and placekicker as a junior and earned honorable mention at quarterback during his senior season; this outstanding athlete has also excelled in the sports of basketball and track and field; and

WHEREAS, In addition to his athletic achievements, Latcham has been ranked near the top of his class throughout high school and has remained active in numerous school organizations, such as Key Club, the Fellowship of Christian Athletes, FCCLA, the National Honor Society, and Renaissance; moreover, his outstanding scholastic performance has earned him a place in Who's Who Among American High School Students and recognition as a Distinguished Scholar-Athlete Award nominee by the Corpus Christi Caller-Times; and

23

WHEREAS, This notable young Texan has achieved an admirable

H.R. No. 239

- 1 level of excellence on the gridiron and in the classroom, and he is
- 2 most deserving of special recognition; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas
- 4 Legislature hereby congratulate Eric Latcham on being named to the
- 5 All-State Academic Football Team and extend to him sincere best
- 6 wishes for continued success; and, be it further
- 7 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 8 prepared for Mr. Latcham as an expression of high regard by the
- 9 Texas House of Representatives.

Gonzalez Toureilles

H.R. No. 239

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 239 was adopted by the House on February 24, 2005, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House